Westfield Parish Council

The Oval Office, St Peter’s Business Park

Westfield, BA3 3BX

Phone: 01761 410669 council@westfieldparishcouncil.co.uk
§; /westfieldparishcouncil @westfield_pc

Chairman: Cllr G Fuller Parish Clerk: Ms L J Close FSSLC Established 2011

All Council Meetings are open to the
Public and Press

10t February 2021

TO: a) Members of the Finance & Personnel Committee:
Clirs Cooper, Fuller, Hopkins, Mansell, Moss, Williams, Wilkinson,
Wallbridge

b) All Other Members of the Council (for information)
Dear Councillor,

You are summoned to the Meeting of the Finance & Personnel Committee of
Westfield Parish Council, on Wednesday 17t" February 2021 at 7pm on Zoom
details below). The meeting will consider the items set out below.

Join the meeting:
https://zoom.us/j/95182538708?pwd=eU4wRzROVmtjlUTZKODhNKONSd{Y5dz09
Or call: 0203 481 5240

Meeting ID: 951 8253 8708

Passcode: 239034

Ms L J Close
Parish Clerk
Public Questions

This section, at the Chairman’s discretion may last up to 15 minutes and is not part of
the formal meeting of the Council.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO CONSIDER THE REASONS GIVEN.

Committee to receive apologies for absence and, if appropriate, to resolve to approve the
reasons given in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 s85(1)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
Members to declare any interests they may have in agenda items, in accordance with the
requirements of the Council's Code of Conduct. The Committee may consider agreeing a
dispensation, providing the request is put in writing and the dispensation is allowed on the
grounds set out in 5.33 of the Localism Act 2011.
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3: MINUTES
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Finance &
Personnel meeting held on 21st January 2021 (pages 1-5)

4, MONTHLY ACCOUNTS
To agree the monthly accounts in respect of the following for January 2021:
e Current Account (pages 6-8)
e Corporate Treasury Account (pages 9-11)

e Business Savings Account (pages 12-14)
(the interest rate at 15t February is still 0.40% variable)

e Debit card expenditure sheet (page 15)
There have been no petty cash transactions since the last meeting

5. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS REQUIRING AUTHORISATION
As per item 5.2 of the Financial Regulations, a list of payments requiring
authorisation is attached. Signing of invoices and BACS authorisation sheets
to be completed upon approval of payments. (page 16)

6. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS DUE ON A REGULAR BASIS
As per item 5.6 of the Financial Regulations, a list of payments which arise on
a regular basis as a result of a continuing contract, statutory duty or obligation
such as salaries, PAYE and NI, superannuation and regular maintenance, is
attached. (page 17)

T EARMARKED RESERVES
To review and approve the predicted movements and year-end balances of
the earmarked reserves and to make a recommendation where to assign any
budget surplus at year-end. (pages 18).

8. FIXED ASSETS
To review the 2020-21 fixed asset register for recommendation to Parish
Council (pages 19-24).

9. LANDSCAPE CONTRACT 2021-24 To review and confirm the contractor for 2021-
24. Greensward was chosen through a tender process last year, for a four-year term
following successful completion of the first year.

10. YOUTH CONNECT CONTRACT 2021-23
To consider agreeing a two-year contract with Youth Connect ensuring services
through to March 2023. A one-year contract at £10,462.17 has already been agreed
at Environment & Development (8" February) The cost would be £10,462.17 per year
with no fee rise until 2023, therefore, £20,924.24 for the two years paid in quarterly
tranches. (pages 25-26)

11. FUNDING THE PURCHASE OF LAND AT WATERSIDE VALLEY (Verbal update).
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Westfield Parish Council

WESTFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

Minutes of the Finance & Personnel Meeting
heid remotely on Zoom on Wednesday 22" January 2021

Present: Clir Philip Wilkinson (Chair) and Clirs Geoff Fuller, Ron Hopkins, L.esley

Mansell, Robin Moss and Patricia Williams

Absent: Clirs Diana Cooper, Eleanor Jackson and Bryan Wallbridge

In Attendance: Lesley Close (Parish Clerk), Emily Merko (Finance Officer)

The meeting opened at 7.00pm.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Cllrs Diana Cooper and Eleanor Jackson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

Resolved: that the Minutes of the Finance & Personnel meeting held on 16th
December 2020 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

BUDGET VARIATION UPDATE
The variances to 315t December 2020 along with the report on the specific effects on the
budget of the coronavirus pandemic, were noted.

MONTHLY ACCOUNTS

Resolved: a) that the December monthly statement for the Current Account be

agreed;

b) that the December monthly statement for the Corporate Treasury
account be agreed;

¢) that the December monthly statement for the Business Savings
account be agreed and the interest rate of 0.40% be noted;

d) that the summary of debit card transactions since the last meeting
(Appendix 1) be agreed.

VERIFICATION OF THE BANK RECONCILIATIONS

In accordance with Financial Regulation 2.2 the bank statements had been verified
against the bank reconciliations by a Councillor that was neither a bank signatory nor
Chair of the Council.

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS REQUIRING AUTHORISATION

In accordance with item 5.2 of the Financial Regulations, the updated schedule of
payments was considered at the meeting. Small Stuff Baby Bank had asked a question
regarding their grant: they had managed to source a printer for free so no longer needed
to purchase this but asked if they could use the £50 to cover the purchase of nappies
instead.

Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting.



99.

100.

101.

102.

Westfield Parish Council

Resolved: a) that the schedule of payments due be agreed (attached as Appendix
2), that the invoices and the BACS authorisation sheet be signed
accordingly and that the BACS payments be made by two councillors
remotely via online banking;

b) that Small Stuff Baby Bank grant could be used for nappies instead of
a printer, it was asked that receipts to cover this amount be received.

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS DUE ON A REGULAR BASIS

In accordance with item 5.6 of the Financial Regulations, an updated list of payments
which arise on a regular basis as a result of a continuing contract, statutory duty or
obligation was considered at the meeting.

Resolved: that the schedule of payments be agreed (attached as Appendix 3) and
that the invoices and the BACS authorisation sheet be signed accordingly.
That the BACS payments be made by two councillors remotely via online
banking.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) AND SECTION 106 FUNDS
The report on income received, spending and the timescales for spending was noted.

BUDGET AND PRECEPT 2020/21

There was extended discussion of the precept given the unusual year that has passed
and the uncertain year ahead. There was concern for residents that were struggling
and the impact any rise in the precept couid have on them in the face of likely rising
precepts from B&NES and the Police/Fire as well as a general rise in the cost of living.
However, the Committee was also mindful of the cost of services being devolved by
B&NES, having taken over the cost of youth provision and some green areas in recent
years. Whilst the Council did not want to be holding onto large reserves at the
expense of a precept rise, there was concern too that dipping into reserves too much
could mean a larger precept rise in future years to compensate.

Resolved: a) thatthe budget, as approved in principle at Parish Council, be

recommended for final approval with no changes;

b) that a precept of £207,650 be recommended, which represented a
1% (£1.00) increase to the Band D taxpayer and used £2739 of
Council reserves to fund expenditure,

c) that the precept leaflet be agreed, updated to include the
recommended precept.

All items for recommendation to Parish Council.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Resolved: that the following be recommended to Parish Council for approval:
« Financial Strategy Management strategy 2021
e Financial Risk Assessment for 2021
« Annual Review of Insurance Schedule
« Local Council Risk Survey summary report

The meeting closed at 7.40pm

Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting.
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Date: 09/02/2021 Waestfield Parish Council 2020-21 Page 1

Time: 16:10 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/01/2021 User: EFM

for Cashbook 1 - Current Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Woestfield Parish Councit 31/01/2021 225 24,916.71
24.916.71
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
24 916.71

Receipts not Banked/Cleared {Plus)

29/01/2021 NWide ind 28.88
28.88
24,945.59
Balance per Cash Book is :- 24,945,589
Difference is :- 0.00



Date: 09/02/2021 Westfield Parish Council 2020-21 Page: 268
Time: 16:02 Cashbook 1 User: EFM
Current Account For Month No: 10
Receipts for Month 10 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT AJc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detall
Balance Brought Fwd : 9,949.77 9,949.77
Banked: 19/01/2021 §75.00
Aviva Insurance 675.00 1099 307 675.00 Claim for basket swing
Banked: 20/01/2021 13,500.00
20/1/2% Corporate Treasury Account 13,500.00 203 13,500.00
Banked: 20/01/2021 15,000.00
21/01 Corporate Treasury Account 16,000.00 203 16,000.00
Banked: 25/01/2021 13,166.55
HMRG 13,166.55 105 13,166,585 VAT Oct-Dec
Total Receipts for Month 42 341.55 0.00 0.00 42,341.55
0.00 (.00 52,291.32

Cashbook Totals 52,291.32

Continued on Page 269
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Date: 09/02/2021

Time: 16:02

Westfield Parish Council 2020-21
Cashbook 1

Current Account

Page: 269
User; EFM

For Month No: 10

Payments for Month 10

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Date Payeg Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £ VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
04/01/2021 Co-op Bank DS-JANA 5.00 4050 1 5.00 Duplicate statement fee
04/01/2021 Ovai Commercial Investments Lt DDR1 420,00 420.06 501 Suite 4 rent January
04/01/2021 Qval Commercial Invesiments Lt DDR2 587.70 587.70 501 office rent suite 5 Jan
08/01/2021 Uroco Limited De102 14.48 1.67 4023 1 12.81 mouse for laptop
10/01/2021 Zonkey Solutions Limited B1605 1,873.40 1,973.40 501 Mew website, domain host
12/01/2021 Facebook BC103 1.00 4223 202 1.00 ad boost for Xmas message
12/01/2021 Amazon EU S.a.r.l pC104 12.48 2.08 4036 1 10,40 4-plug extension lead
14/01/2021 GPS Telecoms Limited DDR3 78.29 78.29 501 ]‘elephone and broadband

an
21/01/2021 Ammerdown Estate b1610 500.00 500.00 501 Xmas trees 2021
21/01/2021 Apex Alarms Limited B1634 276.00 276.00 501 Emegency light service
2110112021  Apollo Technology Solutions Lt B1607 630.00 630.00 501 nfeftwork sockets in new
office
21/01/2021 GreenSward Sporis B1608 2,738.50 2,738.50 501 monthly maintenance De¢
Consultancy
21/01/2021 Lamps & Tubes llluminations Lt B1636 1,471.50 1,471.50 501 final payment for festive ligh
240112021 Lazydays Landscaping B1608 1,632.00 1,632.00 501 paint & renew facia at pavil
21/01/2021  Sign Efex Ltd (formerly Frome B1635 111.60 111.80 501 Slippery Surface sighs
21/01/2021  Youth Connect SW Lid B1628 3,138.65 3,138.65 501 Youth wark Jan-March
21/01/2021 1st Radstock Scouts B1611 500.00 4203 202 500.00 Grant - Scouts
21/01/2021 3rd Westfield Brownies B1812 750.00 4203 202 750.00 Grant - Brownies
21/01/2021 Carers' Centre B1613 1,000.00 4203 202 1,000.00 Grant - Carers' Centre
21/01/2021 Citizen's Advice Bureau B1614 750.00 4203 202 750.00 Grant - CAB
21/01/2021 Cruse Bereavement Care Bi615 750.00 4203 202 750.00 Grant - Cruse
21/01/2021 Enigma Twirl Team B1616 300,00 4203 202 300.00 Grant - Enigma
21/01/2021 MSN & Radstock Silver Band B1619 750.00 4203 202 750.00 Grant - Sitver Band
21/01/202% Small Stuff Baby Bank B1620 450.00 4203 202 450,00 Grant - Smali Stuff
21/01/2021 Somer Valley FM B1621 500.00 4203 202 500.00 Grant - Somer Valey FM
24101/2021 SWALLOW B1622 1,000.00 4203 202 1,000.00 Grant- SWALLOW
21/01/2021 SWAN B%623 800.00 4203 202 800.00 Grant- Swan
21/01/2021  Trinity Methodist B1624 1,000.00 4203 202 1,000.00 Grant - Trinity Methodist
21/04/2021 MS Therapy Centre B1625 200.00 4203 202 200,00 Grant - MS Therapy Centre
21/01/202% WAGS B1626 500.00 4203 202 500.00 Grant - WAGS
21/01/2021 Westfield Primary School B1627 500.00 4203 202 500.00 Grant - Westfisld Primary
21/01/2021 Aven Pension Fund B1629 879.56 517 879.56 Superann Month 10
21/01/2021 HMRC B1630 323.44 515 323.44 PAYE&NIC month 10
22/01/2021 Westfield Parish Council B1631-3 2,814.02 516 2,6814.02 January salaries
22/01/2021 Co-op Bank DS-JANB 5,00 4050 1 5.00 Duplicate statement fee
JanB
25/01/2021 Zoom Video Communications DDR4 11.99 11.99 501 menthly maintenance Jan
inc :
Total Payments for Month 27,374.61 13,569.63 3.75 13,801.23
Balance Carried Fwd 24,916.71
GCashbook Totals 52,291.32 13,569.63 375 38,717.94




Date: 04/02/2021 Wastfield Parish Council 2020-21 Page 1

Time: 15:17 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 3110112024 User. EFM

for Cashbook 2 - Corporate Treasury Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Corporate Treasury Account 31/01/2021 99 302,799.72
302,799.72
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
302,788.72

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00
0.00
302,799.72
Balance per Cash Book is :- 302,799.72
Difference is :~ 0.00



Date: 04/02/2021 Westfield Parish Council 2020-21 Page: 167

Time: 15:17 Cashhook 2 User: EFM
Corporate Treasury Account For Month No: 10
Receipts for Month 10 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 331,209.72 334,209.72
Banked: 0.00
0.00 0.00
Total Receipts for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cashbook Totals 331,299.72 0.00 0.00 331,298.72

U —

Continued on Page 168
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Date: 04/02/2021 Waestfield Parish Council 2020-21 Page: 168

Time: 15:17 Cashbook 2 User: EFM
Corporate Treasury Account For Month No: 10
Payments for Month 10 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Date Payea Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Crediors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Iransaction Detail
20/01/2021 Current Account 20M421  13,500.00 201 13,500.00
20/0%/2021 Current Account 24101 15,000.00 201 15,000.00
Total Payments for Month 28,500.00 0,00 0.00 28,500.00
Balance Carried Fwd 302,789.72

Cashhbook Totals 331,289.72 0.00 0.00 331,299.72

11



Date; 09/02/2021 Woestfield Parish Council 2020-21 Page 1

Time: 16:09 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/01/2021 User: EFM

for Cashbook 3 - Nationwide Savings Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Nationwide Savings Account 31/01/2021 45 §5,000.03
85,000.03
Unpresented Chegues (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
85,000.03

Receipts not Banked/Cleared {Plus)

0.00
(.00
85,000.03
Balance per Cash Book is :- 85,000.03
Difference is - 0.00

12




Date: 09/02/2021 Westfiefd Parish Council 2020-21 Page: 61

Time: 16:10 Cashbook 3 User: EFM
Nationwide Savings Account For Month No: 10
Receipts for Month 10 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receint Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors EVAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaciion Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 85,000.03 85,000.03
Banked: 29/01/2021 28.88
Nationwide Bank 28.88 1196 1 28.88 NWide interest Jan
Total Receipts for Month 28,88 0.00 .00 28.88
Cashbook Totals 85,028.91 0.00 0.60 85,028.91

Continued on Page 62
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Date: 09/02/2021

Time: 16:10

Nationwide Savings Account

Cashbook 3

Westfield Parish Council 2020-21

Page: 62

User: EFM

For Month No: 10

Payments for Month 10

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Al Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
29/01/2021 Current Account NWide int 28.88 201 28.88 NWide int Jan
Total Payments for Month 28.88 0.00 0.00 28.88
Balance Carried Fwd 85,000.03
Cashbook Totals 85,028.91 0.00 0.00 85,028.91
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From: Parish Clerk

Sent: 09 February 2021 10:35

To: George Saunders

Ce: Finance Officer; Tracey Stephens; Geoff Fuller; Sam Plummer

Subject: Re: Youth Connect Westfield Parish Council Youth Work contract 2021-2022

Morning George

] wanted to let you know that the 2021/22 Contract has been agreed' by the Parish Council and that
it will be signed and emailed over to you as soon as possible.

You asked about thoughts for a two year contract. Certainly the cost of next year's contract would
be appreciated as early as possible because it allows us to budget accurately. Please may | ask what
did you had in mind - a two year contract with the fees determined in advance for both

years? Starting 2022/23?

We look forward to hearing more and best wishes,

With best wishes,

Lesley

Lesley Close FSLCC
Parish Clerk

On Fri, 29 Jan 2021 at 13:34, George Saunders <George.Saunders@ycsw.org uk> wrote:

Hiya,

Attached above is the new Youth Connect Westfield Parish Council Youth Work contract 2021-2022.
The new contract is a 1 year contract. However, Youth Connect are open to extend the 1 year
contract to a 2 year contract. Is this something you would like to do? Let me know your thoughts.

Many thanks

George Saunders

Youth work manager

Youth Connect South West

Direct line: 01225 396481

Mobile: 07870167781

Email; George.saunders@ycsw,org.uk
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From: Parish Cierk

Sent: 09 February 2021 10:35

To: George Saunders

Cc: Finance Officer; Tracey Stephens; Geoff Fuller; Sam Plurmmer

Subject: Re: Youth Connect Westfield Parish Council Youth Work contract 2021-2022

Morning George

| wanted to let you know that the 2021/22 Contract has been agreed by the Parish Council and that
it will be signed and emailed over to you as 500n as possible.

You asked about thoughts for a two year contract. Certainly the cost of next year's contract would
he appreciated as early as possible because it allows us to budget accurately. Please may | ask what
did you had in mind - a two year contract with the fees determined in advance for both

years? Starting 2022/237

We look forward to hearing more and best wishes,

With best wishes,

Lesley

Lesley Close FSLCC
Parish Clerk

On Fri, 29 Jan 2021 at 13:34, George Saunders <George.Saunders@ycsw.org,uk> wrote:

Hiya,

Attached above is the new Youth Connect Westfield Parish Councif Youth Work contract 2021-2022.
The new contract is a 1 year contract. However, Youth Connect are open to extend the 1 year
contract to a 2 year contract. Is this something you would like to do? Let me know your thoughts.

Many thanks

George Saunders

Yauth work manager

Youth Connect South West

Direct line: 01225 396481

Mobile: 07970167781

Email: George.saunders @ycsw.org.uk
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